DISCUSSION OF PERIOD WHICH COUNCIL MAY APPOINT A SUCCESSOR TO FILL A VACANCY 

2019-2020 Update: 

• Board approved a motion with a 6-0 vote to change the language on Article III, Sec. 15(2) by 
replacing the phrase “one half” with the phrase “seven hundred and thirty-one (731) days” 
and by eliminating the phrase “plus one day” in order to make the period in which to call for 
elections or appoint a temporary successor to fill a vacancy more specific, as exemplified 
below: 

2024 Update: 

The Board upheld the decision made in 2019-2020 unanimously.

[...]

effective upon a successor's being sworn into office) and a successor shall be elected in the 

same election with qualifying concurrent with the qualifying dates of the office sought by the 

resigning councilmember. 

(2) If the office of a councilmember becomes vacant on or before the councilmember has served 

one half seven hundred and thirty-one (731) days of his or her term plus one day, a regular or 

special election shall be held within sixty (60) days to fill the vacancy for the balance of the 

term. If the office of a councilmember becomes vacant more than one half seven hundred and 

thirty-one (731) days of his or her term plus one day after the councilmember takes office, 

then the remaining members of the council shall choose a successor and such appointee shall 

fill the vacancy for the balance of the term. 

(3) In accordance with subsection (1) or (2), if a vacancy is to be filled at other than a regular city